immediate effect. We understand from the management that the impact of the said notification is fairly significant for the Healthcare Industry in
particular to companies operating in Tier II and Tier III cities. In this regard, the Association of Healthcare Providers India (“AHPI”) of which the
company is a member had filed a writ petition with the Madurai Bench of Madras High Court and pursuant to the aforesaid petition, the court had
granted an interim stay order dated May 31, 2018 restraining the authorities from initiating proceedings against the members of AHPI.
Labour and Employment Department has issued on order dated July 16, 2019 and has mentioned that Committee is constituted to hold enquiries
and advice the Government in the matter of revision of minimum wages and a report will be submitted within 6 months from the date of the
GO order. Taking into consideration the above developments and also based on the opinion from legal counsel, the company has not created
any provision in the books of account for the Year ended March 31, 2022 and the same has been disclosed as a Contingent Liability in the
Financial Statements.

(b) Sensitivity

Impact on profit or loss Impact on other components of equity

As at
March 31, 2022

As at
March 31, 2021

As at
March 31, 2022

As at
March 31, 2021

1% increase in MCLR rate  26.56  26.32  26.56  26.32

1% decrease in MCLR rate  (26.56)  (26.32)  (26.56)  (26.32)

The interest rate sensitivity is based on the closing balance of secured term loans from banks.

KMC SPECIALITY HOSPITALS (INDIA) LIMITED
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March  31, 2022
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees Lakhs except share data or as stated)

141 KMC Speciality Hospitals ANNUAL REPORT 2021-2022

(v)  Code on Wages 2019 and Code on Social Security 2020

The code on  Wages 2019  and Code on Social Security 2020 “the Codes” relating to employee compensation and post- employment benefits
received  the Presidential Assent in September 2020 and the Code has been published in the Offical Gazette. However, the date on which the Code
will come into effect has not been notified. The Company will assess the impact of the Code when it comes into effect and will record any relared
impact in the period when the Code becomes effective.

b) Commitments

Estimated value of contracts remaining to be executed on capital account and not provided for 220.5  20.31